# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULAT

Deputy Agency Clerk Brandon Nichols 2/28/2018 2018-01530

CLERK

Date

File #

FILED Department of Business and Professional Regulation

# DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Petitioner,

DBPR Case No. 2016-047882 DOAH Case No. 17-5781

v.

RYAN D. KIRKLAND a/k/a RYAN DEE LON KIRKLAND,

Respondent.

## FINAL ORDER

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation ("Department"), hereby enters this Final Order for the above styled matter.

1. On April 25, 2017, the Department issued an Administrative Complaint, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "A".

On November 22, 2017, a hearing in this case was held before the Honorable June
C. McKinney, Administrative Law Judge, Division of Administrative Hearings.

3. On January 19, 2018, Administrative Law Judge June C. McKinney issued a Recommended Order, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit "B". The Preliminary Statement, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommendation contained in the Recommended Order are hereby adopted *in toto* and incorporated herein by reference.

1

Filed March 1, 2018 10:37 AM Division of Administrative Hearings

Based upon the foregoing, and being otherwise fully advised in the premises, it is hereby ORDERED that:

4. <u>Administrative Fine</u>: Respondent shall pay an administrative fine totaling **\$3,000.00** to the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. This shall be paid in the manner described in the Method of Payment section below.

5. <u>Investigative Cost</u>: Respondent shall pay the investigative costs in the amount of **\$624.78** to the Department of Business and Professional Regulation. This shall be paid in the manner described in the Method of Payment section below.

6. <u>Method of Payment</u>: The administrative fine and investigative costs total **\$3,624.78**. This payment shall be made within **365 days** of the effective date of this Final Order. Payment shall be sent to the Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Revenue Unit, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202.

7. This Final Order shall become effective on the date of filing with the Agency Clerk of the Department of Business and Professional Regulation.

DONE and ORDERED this 6th day of February , 2018.

Jopathan Zachem, Secretary Department of Business and Professional Regulation 2601 Blair Stone Road Tallahassee, Florida 32399

#### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing "Final Order" has been furnished via regular U.S. mail to: Ryan D. Kirkland a/k/a Ryan Dee Lon Kirkland at 2961 Northwest  $172^{nd}$  Terrace, Miami Gardens, Florida 33056 on this  $23^{hd}$  day of FEDTUACY, 2018.



OFFICE OF THE AGENCY CLERK

Copies furnished to: Joseph Klein, Assistant General Counsel – ULA Brande Miller, Chief Attorney – ULA

### NOTICE OF RIGHT TO APPEAL

Any party to this proceeding has the right to seek its judicial review under section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of an original notice of appeal pursuant to Rules 9.110 and 9.190, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Agency Clerk, 2601 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202 (email: AGC.Filing@myfloridalicense.com), and by filing a copy of the notice of appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate Florida district court of appeal. The notice of appeal must be filed (received) in the Office of the Agency Clerk within thirty (30) days after the date this Order is filed with the Clerk.

3